
Res. No. 20-79 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 20-79 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2020-13, 
“ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG NW 112 AVENUE BETWEEN NW 
25 STREET AND NW 34 STREET” TO FLORIDA ENGINEERING AND 
DEVELOPMENT CORP., THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE AND 
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY AND FLORIDA ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT CORP. IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,862,027.77; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A CONSTRUCTION 
AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT LOWEST BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN 
AGREEMENT CAN NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP BIDDER; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT 
AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN 
FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 

WHEREAS, in 2017 the Mayor and the City Council Members approved and 

adopted Resolution No. 17-108 (approved 5-0), to task A&P Consulting Transportation 

Engineers with the design of the Roadway Improvements along NW 112th Avenue 

between NW 25th Street and NW 34th Street; and 

WHEREAS, the City issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) #2020-13, “Roadway 

Improvements at NW 112th Avenue between NW 25th Street and NW 34th Street” (the 

“ITB”), for which the City received seven (7) response by the April 23, 2020 submittal 

deadline, with all respondents being determined to be responsive and responsible; and  

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that Florida Engineering 

and Development Corp. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the 

“Contractor”); and 

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal, which includes the “Construction 

Agreement”, in substantially the form provided, the ITB Inventory, and Bid Tabulation are 



Res. No. 20-79 
Page 2 of 4 

all attached as Exhibit “A”, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this 

reference; and 

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the Mayor and the City Council Members 

award the ITB to the Contractor, approve the Construction Agreement with Contractor in a 

not to exceed amount of $1,862,027.77, which includes a 10% contingency to address any 

unforeseen conditions, and authorize the City Manager to execute the Construction 

Agreement and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof; and  

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available from the current Fiscal Year in the 

Public Works Transportation Fund – Improvement Streets Account, Account No. 

101.80005.500633 ($1,412,027.77) and in the Public Works Stormwater Fund – 

Improvement Streets in Progress Account, Account No. 401.80005.500633 ($450,000.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.  

Section 2. Approval. The Construction Agreement between the City and 

Contractor for the Project, in substantially the form provided in Exhibit “A”, in the amount of 

$1,862,027.77 which includes a 10% contingency to address any unforeseen conditions, 

together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and 

approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.   

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

Construction Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance 



Res. No. 20-79 
Page 3 of 4 

hereof. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement 

with the next highest ranked firm successively, if an agreement cannot be entered into with 

Contractor, provided the next bidder accepts the contract amount approved above.   

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and 

the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



List of Respondents Total

Florida Engineering & Development Corp. $1,692,752.52 *

Zahlene Enterprises Inc. $1,925,185.38 *

ADA Engineering Inc. $1,979,903.64 *

LEAD Engineering Contractors $2,112,750.88 *

H&R Pavings $2,208,181.70 *

Maggolc Inc. $2,298,811.80

Maestre Construction Inc. $2,374,789.79 *

*Price updated after procurement review. 

I certify that this is a true tabulation of bids received. 
Tanya Donigan

CITY OF DORAL
ITB No. 2020-13

NW 112 AVENUE (25th-34th St.) ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

BID TABULATION




















































































































































































































































































